

JOHNSON COUNTY



SEP 25 2023

April Long County Clerk, Johnson County Texas

DEPUTY

COMMISSIONERS COURT

Christopher Boedeker County Judge	Rick Bailey Commissioner Precinct 1	Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2	Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3	BY Larry wooney Commissioner Precinct 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS§§ORDER 2023-79COUNTY OF JOHNSON§

COMMISSIONERS COURT ORDER GRANTING AN EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 262.024, LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE, FROM THE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 262.023, LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE, UPON THE COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDING THAT THE SERVICE AND REPAIR OF BANDIT CHIPPERS ARE SERVICES THAT CAN BE OBTAINED FROM ONLY ONE SOURCE

The Johnson County Commissioners Court met on **SEPTEMBER 25, 2023**, in regular session for the consideration that the service and repair of Bandit Chippers within Johnson County are services that can be obtained from only one source. The Commissioners Court finds that the service and repair of Bandit Chippers within Johnson County by Bobcat of North Texas are services that can be obtained from only one source, and that the Commissioners Court may grant an exemption under Section 262.024, Local Government Code, from the competitive bidding requirements of Section 262.023, Local Government Code as no other company provides the service and repair of Bandit Chippers within Johnson County.

A motion was made by Commissioner White, Pct. 3 and seconded by Commissioner Woolley, Pct. 4 that: "The Commissioners Court finds that the service and repair of Bandit Chippers within Johnson County by Bobcat of North Texas are services that can be obtained from only one source and that the Commissioners Court may grant an exemption under Section 262.024, Local Government Code, from the competitive bidding requirements of Section 262.023, Local Government Code as no other company provides the service and repair of Bandit Chippers within Johnson County."

Said motion was approved by a vote of the Commissioners Court on the 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED:

The Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas does hereby enter this Order granting an exemption under Section 262.024, Local Government Code, from the bidding requirements of Section 262.023, Local Government Code, upon the Commissioners Court finding that the service and repair of Bandit Chippers within Johnson County by Bobcat of North Texas are services that can be obtained from only one source.

WITNESS OUR HAND THIS, THE 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

Christopher Boedeker, Johnson County Judge Voted: \checkmark yes, no, abstained Kenny Howell, Comm. Pct. 2 mm. Pct. I Rick Bailey. Voted: 🗸 abstained abstained ves, no, Voted: ves. Woolley, Comm. Pct: 4 nite, Comm. Pct. 3 Larrý Mike Voted: **V** yes, no, ____abstained ✓ yes, ____ no, ____ abstained Voted: April Long County Clerk



bobcatofnorthtexas.com

RE: Bandit Authorized Dealer for Johnson County, Texas From: Amanda Swafford, Bobcat of North Texas Equipment Manager

September 8, 2023

Bobcat of North Texas, which owns and operates multiple locations in the North Texas area, is the sole Bandit Industries, Inc. dealer authorized to serve Johnson County, Texas.

As such Bobcat of North Texas is the only company authorized to service and repair Bandit Chippers.

There is no other entity that can provide service and repair work on Bandit Chippers in Johnson County.

Bobcat of North Texas-HQ 1955 Lakeway Drive Suite 245 Lewisville, TX 75067 Phone: (972) 463-9100

aswafford@bobcatntx.com

Amanda C. Swafford, Equipment Manage



AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM (Submission Deadline – Monday, 5:00 PM before Regular Court Meetings)

Date: <u>9/18/2023</u>	Court Decision: This section to be completed by County Judge's Office			
Meeting Date: <u>9/25/2023</u>	COMMISSIONERS COURT			
Submitted By: <u>Ralph McBroom</u>	SEP 2 5 2023			
Department: <u>Purchasing Department</u>	5EP 2 5 2025			
Signature of Elected Official/Department Head:	Approved			
Description: <u>Consideration of Order Number 2023-79</u> - Commissioners Court granting an <u>exemption under Section 262.024</u> , Local Government Code, from the bidding <u>requirements of Section 262.023</u> , Local Government Code upon the <u>Commissioners Court finding that Bobcat of North Texas is providing service</u> <u>and repair of Bandit Chippers that can only be obtained from one source in</u> <u>Johnson County.</u>				
(May attach additiona	l sheets if necessary)			
Person to Present: <u>Ralph McBroom</u> (Presenter must be present for the item ur	alass the item is on the Consent Agende)			
Supporting Documentation: (check one)	2 ,			
(PUBLIC documentation may be made av	ailable to the public prior to the Meeting)			
Estimated Length of Presentation: 5 min	utes			
Session Requested: (check one)				
\blacksquare Action Item \square Consent \square Worksh	op 🗆 Executive 🗆 Other			
Check All Departments That Have Been Notifie	d:			
\checkmark County Attorney \Box IT	Purchasing Duditor			
Personnel Public We	orks 🛛 Facilities Management			

Please List All External Persons Who Need a Copy of Signed Documents In Your Submission Email

Other Department/Official (list)